FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 8-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings =====  To the Honorable Commissioned Paterille and 1007914	Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  BELL SYGMA TNC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: BELL CANADA  Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State CANADA ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Street Address: IOSO BEAVER HALL HILL  City: Monther State: QUE. ZIP: N42 154  CANADA  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  74, 736,975	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: DONALD L. DENNISON Internal Address: SuiTe 612	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1745 Jofferson DAVIS  Hahway  City: Avlin a TON State: VA ZIP: 22200	8. Deposit account number:
17.17.1000 NOPTON D. AAAAAA14 71.557.54	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE
the original document.  Done Id L. DENNISON  Name of Person Signing	Signature  Cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In Re: Application of (by assignment)

Bell Canada \*

Serial No.: 74/736,975 \*

Date Filed: August 31, 1995 \*

Mark: AUTOLINX \*

#### APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Sir:

The undersigned hereby appoints Donald L. Dennison, Esquire, of the firm of

Dennison, Meserole, Pollack & Scheiner 612 Crystal Square 4 1745 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, Virginia 22202

as its representative in the United States, upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above registration may be served.

Date: 27 january 1997

By: Mare Lavornine

Printed Name: MARC LACOURCIERE

Title: VICE-PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL

Bell Canada

1745 JEFFENSON DAVIS HIGHWAY
ARLINGTON, VINGINIA 22202
708 412,1158

DENNISON, MESEROLE, POLLACK & SCHEINER

612 CRYSTAL SQUARE 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 1767 FRAME: 0785

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST

WHEREAS Bell Sygma Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada and having its registered office at Bell Trinity Square, 483 Bay Street, Floor 9 South Tower, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 2E1, Canada, from time to time also designated under its business name "Bell Global Solutions" ("Bell Sygma"), is the owner in Canada of the trade-marks listed in the schedule A attached hereto, in the United States, of the trade-marks listed in the Schedule B attached hereto and in the European Community, of the trade-marks listed in the Schedule C attached hereto (the "Trade-Marks") and the applications and the registrations thereof; and

WHEREAS Bell Canada, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada and having its registered office at 1050 Beaver Hall Hill, Montreal, Quebec, H2Z 1S4, Canada ("Bell"), wishes to acquire the rights in Canada, the United States and the European Community to the said Trade-marks, and the said applications and registrations thereof;

**NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THE PRESENTS** that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bell Sygma hereby sells and assigns to Bell, and Bell hereby accepts, all of Bell Sygma's rights, titles and interests in and to the Trade-Marks and the applications and registrations thereof, together with the good will of the business attached to the wares and services in respect of which the Trade-Marks are used.

Bell revokes all previous appointments in Canada and appoints Thibault, Bolduc, Laroche, whose full post office address is Bureau 1830, 1800 McGill College Avenue, Montreal (Quebec) H3A 3J6, Canada, as the firm to whom any notice in respect of the application and registration thereof may be sent and upon whom service of any proceedings in respect of the application and registration thereof may be given or served with the same effect as if they had been given to or served upon it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bell Sygma Inc. (from time to time designated under its business name Bell Global Solutions) and Bell Canada have executed this transfer effective this first day of January 1997.

BELL SYGMA INC. (from time to time designated under its business name Ball Global Solutions)	BELL CANADA
Per: MEKbarl	Per:
Title: President and CEO	Title: GVP - Communications
Date: August 21, 1907	Date: August 25, 1997
Witness: Molloar	Witness:

c:\windows\temp\b-sygma1.doc - 97-08-21 - 12:11

SCHEDULE A: Canadian Trade-marks

Trade-marks	Application no.	Registration no.
BELL SYGMA & DESIGN	729546	
DELTAFAX	772156	
SYGMANET	730619	
TACTIK	810620	
SYGMA & GLOBE DESIGN	729547	454134
TAPESTRY	794317	
TAPISSERIE	794318	
TRAVELINX	815225	
AUTOLINX	776772	
BUDDYWARE	762490	
BUSINESS WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	756585	452169
COMMERCEPLUS	784376	
EDIPLUS	788289	
EVERYWARE	768238	
FORMSPLUS	792386	
INTERNETPLUS	788290	
LES AFFAIRES SANS FRONTIÈRES	756584	450185
ORDERPLUS	783570	458688
PARCSERVEUR WEB	784576	
REMOTE CONNECT	786523	462865
SERVERFARM	765105	445751
STUDIOLINX	779810	
VIS-A-VIS	710604	423363
VIS-A-VIS & DESIGN	751958	439997
WEB SERVERFARM	784575	461803
WHAT WE HAVE IN COMMON MAKES US UNCOMMON	755519	450177
WORDLINX	719869	419042
WORLDLINX & DESIGN	719870	

# Schedule B United States Trade-marks

Trade-marks	Application no.
AUTOLINX	74/736,975
BUSINESS WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	74/568,473
<del>TAPESTRY</del>	74/036,449
TRAVELINX	75/211,399

# Schedule C European Community Trade-marks

Trade-marks	Application no.
TRAVELINX	432435

RECORDED: 08/10/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1767 FRAME: 0789